## FIRE COMMISSION City and County of San Francisco Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

Francee Covington , *President* Ken Cleaveland, *Vice President* Stephen A. Nakajo, *Commissioner* Michael Hardeman, *Commissioner* 



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451 Fax 415.558.3413 Maureen Conefrey, Secretary

## **RESOLUTION 2016-01**

## RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT A GIFT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,000 FROM AAA NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, NEVADA & UTAH FOR FOR NERT SUPPLIES AND PUBLIC SAFETY EDUCATION PROGRAMS AND MATERIALS

WHEREAS, AAA Northern California, Nevada & Utah has gifted the San Francisco Fire Department an amount of \$25,000 as part of its partnerships with first responders; and,

WHEREAS, The purpose of this donation was for the purchase of hard hats and disaster kits for NERT graduates as well as supplies, fire safety education materials and fire safety training programs; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission recommends the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorize the Chief of the Fire Department to retroactively accept the gift of \$25,000 from AAA Northern California, Nevada & Utah for use by the San Francisco Fire Department for its NERT program and for fire safety materials; And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission and Fire Department extend their gratitude to AAA Northern California, Nevada & Utah for the gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of the Fire Department and public safety.

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission on February 10, 2016.

Ayes: Nays: 4

0

Maureen Conefrey, Commission Secretary